In accordance with

Rule 3 35 of the ‘! 03

lnsslvencyO(England & M

waen Bee?5%  Notice of administrator’s proposals

Schedule B1 to the
Insalvency Act 1986

WEDNESDAY

e

A23

Companies House

use

28/03/2018 #162
COMPANIES HOUSE

ﬂ Company details

Company number WWWH—’?EW’?

% Filling in this form
Please complete i typesceipt or in

Company name in full | Cella Energy Limited

bold black capitals.

Administrator’s name

Full forenamets) |7Chris

Surname l Newell

Administrator’s address

Building name/number l781 Station Road

Street ( Marlow

Post town ‘ Bucks

County/Region ‘

ok s[C[7] [1/N[s[

Country ‘

u Administrator's name o

Full forename(s) Frank © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname Wessely another administrator,

Administrator’s address e

Buing nameinumber | 81 Station Road © Gt TS o

Street ‘ Marlow another administrator.

Post town l Bucks

County/Region l

e [[sTL( 7] [1In[s]

Country l

04/17 Version 1 0



AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

E Statement of proposals

‘ | attach a copy of the statement of proposals

Sign and date

Signature 7
x
w
ggnature date EF Wl@ E 0 Prl?

Administrator’s
Signature




High Court of Justice Court No. 8036 of 2018

Celia Energy Limited
In Administration

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSAL

Chris Newell and Frank Wessely
Joint Administrators

Quantuma LLP
81 Station Road, Marlow, Bucks, SL7 1NS
01628 478100



Cella Energy Limited {In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

Contents

1.

2.

3.

Executive Summary

Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

The Joint Administrators’ Fees

The Joint Administrators’ Expenses

Proposed Work to be Undertaken

Other Information to Support the Proposed Fees
The Joint Admimistrators’ Discharge

Invitation to Form a Creditors’ Committee

Approval Process

Appendices

vi.
VII.

VIIl.

The Statement of Proposals
Breakdown of Pre-Administration Time Costs for Quantuma LLP
Charge-out Rates and Bases of Disbursements (“*Quantuma LLP’s Summary™)

Breakdown of the Joint Administrators’ Time Costs from 1 February 2018 to 21 March
2018

Information to Support the Joint Administrators’ Fee Proposal
Notice of Decision Procedure / Voting Foerm / Proxy Form / Proof of Debt
Notice Seeking Deemed Consent

Notice of Invitation to Form a Creditors' Committee



Cella Energy Limited {In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

1. Executive Summary

1.1 This Proposal incorporates the Statement of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals
prepared pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act attached at Appendix
I

1.2 The Company was established in April 2014 and the principal activity of the Company
was the development of hydrogen storage technology and power systems, and traded
from leasehold premises at 148 Sixth Street, Thompson Avenue, Harwell Campus,
Didcot, OX11 0TR On 1 February 2018, Chris Newell and Frank Wessely of
Quantuma LLP were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company by the Directors

1.3 As explained in more detall in the Statement of Proposals, the Joint Administrators
are currently pursuing the second statutory objective of achieving a better result for
the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound
up {without first being in Administration)

1.4 A summary of the current and anticipated future positions are detailled below

Assets
Anticipated Total
Realisations future anticipated
Asset to date realisations | realisations
Cash at bank 76,000 00 Nil 76,000.00
Plant & Equipment Nil 100,000 100,000.00
Tax Refund 5,455 93 Nil 545593
Intellectual Property Uncertain Uncertain Uncertain
Expenses
Expense Anticipated Total
incurred to further anticipated
Expense date expense expense
Joint Administrators’ fees 18,512.00 61,488 80,000
Solicitors' fees 8,128.50 371.50 8,500
Agents’ fees 3,000 22,000 25,000
Dividend prospects
Distribution / Anticipated
dividend paid to distribution /
Creditor class date dividend
Preferential creditors Nil 100pinthe £
Unsecured creditors Nil Uncertain

1.5 The Statement of Proposals at Appendix | provides explanations of the events leading
to the Administration and the progress of the Administration to date, as well as other
statutory information.

1.6 This Proposal provides more detalled information on the work that the Joint
Administrators anticipate they will undertake to complete the Administration together
with their proposed basis of fees. To put this request into context, this Proposal
provides further iInformation on the Joint Administrators’ costs to date, including the
costs Incurred prior to Administration It also explains other matters for creditors’
consideration, such as the proposed uming of the Joint Administrators’ discharge on
conclusion of the Administration.



Cella Energy Limited [In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

17

Definitions of the terms used In this Proposal are provided in Appendix | together with
all statutory information pertaining to the Company

Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

21

2.2

2.3

24

2.5

Pre-administration costs are defined in the Insolvency Rules as fees charged and
expenses incurred by the Administrators or their firm, or another person qualified to
act as an insolvency practitioner, before the company entered Administration but with
a view to its doing so.

This statement outlines those fees and expenses that were paid prior to the
Administration and those where approval is being sought to pay them from
Administration funds.

On 15 January 2018, the directors of the Company agreed with the proposed Joint
Administrators that Quantuma LLP be paid fees for work done prior to the
Administration on the basis of time costs incurred by the insolvency practitioners and
their staff at their standard charge-out rates plus VAT and related expenses for the
following tasks and matters that were considered tc be necessary to placing Cella
Energy Limited into Administration.

Prior to Administration, the proposed Joint Administrators gathered information on the
Company to ensure that they were in a position to consent to act as Joint
Administrators and to formulate an initial strategy for pursuing achievement of an
Administration objective. Agents, Hilco Global, and Harrison Clark Rickerbys
solicitors were engaged to assist as detailed below. This work was carried out prior
to Administration sc that there would be no delay in the Joint Administrators
implementing the strategy immediately on appcintment In this way, the business
could be maintained as a trading entity on Administration, which improved the
likelihood that significantly enhanced realisations could be achieved for the business
and assets, thus furthering the second objective of achieving a better result for
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up. This work
was expected to have a financial benefit for creditors, as the strategy of pursuing the
second Administration objective would improve the prospects of recovery, even
avoiding some claims arising, e.g. those of the employees

The pre appointment costs of the Joint Administrators in the sum of £18,798 50 were
incurred in relation to activities outlined above.

Attached at Appendix !l is a breakdown of the time costs of the Joint Administrators
and their staff incurred prior to Administration and included within Appendix |l are
Quantuma LLP’s charge-out rates and bases of disbursements.

The pre appointment dishursements of the Joint Administrators are outlined below.
£
Category 1
Postage 79.49
Total £79.49
Category 2
Stationary 32.50
Photocopying 71.50
Total £104.00



Cella Energy Limited {In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

2.6 As confirmed above, Harrison Clark Rickerbys were instructed on 15 January 2018
to provide legal advice to the Company and the proposed Administrators. It was
agreed that their services would be provided on a time costs basis and consequently
costs of £5,246 50 were incurred in the pre administration period in connection with
the following activities.

» Preparation of board minutes, Notice of Appointment and consent to act
documentation
s Fiuing Notice of Appointment at Court and serving sealed document.

Harnson Clark Rickerbys have incurred expenses of £50 in relation to court fees

Hilco Global were instructed on 19 January 2018 to carry out an inventory and
valuation of the Company's assets on going concern (in situ and ex situ) bases and a
forced sale basis, and to provide advice and support in respect of any offers received
for the Company’s assets.

It was agreed that their services would be provided on the basis of an upfront fixed
fee of £5,000 together with a contingent fee of 20% of aggregate gross proceeds
under £150,000 and 10% for proceeds above £150,000. A 10% buyers premium has
also been agreed. A Machinery and Equipment was conducted by Hilco pre-
appointment. Cansequently costs of £3,000 were incurred In the pre adrministration
period

2.7 We are unaware of any additional costs incurred by any other professionals gualified
to act as an insolvency prachtioner in respect of the Company Should any claims
subsequently come to light, they will be dealt with in the manner provided for by the
Insolvency Rules.

2.8 A summary of the total costs incurred together with details of those which were paid
pre-Administration and the amounts remaining outstanding, follows below-

Total cost Amount Identity of Amount
incurred already party who Qutstanding
Paid made
payment
£ £ £

Administrators’ pre- 16,798.50 10,000 00 Company 6,798.50
administration Remuneration
Administrators’ pre-
administration Expenses-

Legal costs 5,246.50 Nil 5,246.50

Valuation Agent's costs 3,000.00 Nil 3,000.00
Administrators’ Pre-
administration
Disbursements

Category 1 79.49 Nl 79 49

Category 2 104.00 Nil 104.00
Total Amount Outstanding £15,228.49



Cella Energy Limited {In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

2.9 Consequently the unpaid pre-Administration costs are as follows:

£
Quantuma LLP's time costs (see Appendix I1) 6,798.50
Quantuma LLP's disbursements 183.49
Agents’ costs 3,000.00
Solicitors’ costs 5,246.50
Total 15,228.49

2.101 am seeking to recover all the unpaid pre-Administration costs and expenses
scheduled in paragraph 2 9 above as an expense of the Administration.

2.11 The payment of the unpaid pre-Administration costs as an expense of the
Administration is subject to approval under Rule 3.52 of the Rules and is not part of
the Statement of Proposals subject to approval under Paragraph 53 of Schedule B1
of the Act. Further explanation of the approvatl process is provided in Section 9.

The Joint Administrators’ Fees

3.1 The Joint Administrators propose to fix their fees on the following basis:

(n A set amount of £40,000 for the Administraticn and a set amount of £25,000 for
the Liquidation in the event that the Company exits into Creditors' Voluntary
Liquidation or Compuisory Liguidation and the Joint Administrators become the
Joint Liquidators

(i) As 20% of the value of asset realisations from the date of the administration

3.2 Aftached at Appendix IV is a breakdown of the time costs incurred in the
Administration to 21 March 2018. The Statement of Proposals provides an account
of the work undertaken to date and Appendix V provides a detailed list of work
undertaken and proposed to be undertaken by the Joint Administrators and their staff.

3.3 The charge-out rates of the Joint Administrators and their staff are detailed in
Appendix Ill. The appropnate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of
the case based upon their seniority and experience, having regard to the complexity
of the relevant work, the financial value of the assets being realised and claims being
agreed The grades of staff instructed to assist in this matter and their key
responsibilities include

* Administrators: maintenance of the creditors’ contacts database, assisting with
creditors' queries and routine correspondence, assisting m the realisation of
assets, employee matters, llaising with creditors and debtors, preparnng reports
to creditors and other statutory matters, and managing the cashiering function

+ Managers: on-site attendance, reviewing the Company’s position and affairs,
handling asset realisations, reviewing draft statutory reports to creditors and
overseeing the tax and VAT aspects of the case

3.4 Creditors may access a Guide to Administrators’ Fees effective from 6 Aprit 2017 at
http //www quantuma com/quide/creditors-guide-fees/ or a hard copy will be provided
on request free of charge.

3.5 Further information 1s set out below and In the appendices to explain the future time
costs that the Joint Administrators anticipate incurring in this Administration.



Cella Energy Limited (In Administration}

The joint Administrators’ Proposal

4,

5.

The Joint Administrators’ Expenses

4.1 Expenses are amounts properly payable by the office holder from the estate which

are not otherwise categonsed as the office holder's remuneration or as a distribution
to a creditor or creditors. These may include, but are not himited te, legal and agents’
fees, trading expenses and tax liabilities.

Disbursements are expenses initially met by, and later reimbursed to, an office holder
in connection with an insclvency appointment and will fall into two categories:
Category 1 and Category 2.

+ (Category 1 disbursements are payments to independent third parties where
there is specific expenditure directly referable to the appaintment in question
These are charged to the estate at cost with no uplift. These include, but are
not limited to, such items as advertising, bonding and other insurance
premiums Legislation provides that administrators may discharge Category
1 disbursements from the funds held in the insolvent estate without further
recourse to creditors

» Category 2 disbursements are also directly referable to the appointment in
question but not to a payment to an independent third party. Payments may
only be made in relation to Category 2 disbursements after the relevant
creditors have approved the bases of their calculation

4.2 Appendix lll provides detalls of the bases of Category 2 disbursements that the Joint

Administrators propose to recover from the insolvent estate and also provides details
of the Category 1 and 2 disbursements as well as the other expenses that the Joint
Administrators expect to incur in the Administration.

Proposed Work to be Undertaken

5.1 Setoutin Appendix V is a detailed list of tasks that the Joint Administrators propose

that they and their staff will undertake The most material tasks are summarised
below The Estimated Outcome Statement attached to the Statement of Proposals
provides an overview of the financial berefit that this work is expected to bring to
creditors

Administration (including Statutory Reporting)

5.2 The Joint Administrators are required to meet a considerable number of statutory and

regulatory obligations. Whilst many of these tasks do not have a direct benefit in
enhancing realisations for the insolvent estate, they assist in the efficient and
compliant progressing of the administration, which ensures that the Joint
Admirustrators and their staff carry out their work to high professional standards.

5.3 Prnmarily, these tasks include.

+ Meeting all statutory reporting and filing requirements, including 6-manthly
reports, seeking an extension where necessary, and 1ssuing a final report and
notices,

s Consuling with and instructing staff and independent advisers as regards
practical, technical and legal aspects of the case to ensure efficient progress,

» Maintaining case files, which must include records to show and explain the
administration and any decisions made by the Joint Administrators that
maternally affect the administration,



Cella Energy Limited {In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

e Conducting periodic case reviews to ensure that the admunistration s
progressing efficiently, effectively and in line with the statutory requirements;
and

¢ Maintaining and updating the estate cash book and bank accounts, including
regular bank reconciliations and processing receipts and payments

Investigations

54

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

The Joint Administrators examine the conduct of the Company and its directors prior
to the Administration with two main objectives:

» To identify what assets are available for realising for the benefit of creditors,
including any potential actions against directors or other parties, such as
challenging transactions at an undervalue or preferences; and

» To enable the Joint Administrators to report to the insolvency Service on the
conduct of the directors so that the Insolvency Service may consider whether
disqualfication proceedings are appropriate (*CDDA”" work)

in the early stages of the Administration, this work involves examining the Company’s
bocoks and records, considering information received from creditors and the
Company’'s accountants and seeking information from the Company's directors and
other senior staff by means of guestionnaires and/or interviews.

In the event that questionable transactions are identified, it may be necessary to
conduct further investigations and instruct sclicitors to assist in deciding the Joint
Administrators’ next steps in pursuing a recovery, If a potential recovery action 18
identified, it may be necessary to instruct professional agents in gathering evidence
and in exploring further the existence and value of assets to target |If the Joint
Administrators encounter resistance in making a recovery, formal legal action may be
appropriate.

In addition, if the Insolvency Service decides to proceed with a disqualfication, the
Joint Administrators will be required to assist the Insolvency Service’s investigators in
their work, which may include providing the investigators with access to the
Company’s books and records and agreeing statements to be given in evidence of
those proceedings.

At this early stage, it is difficult to estimate the likely expenses that may be incurred
in this work

Realisation of assets

59

The Statement of Proposals summarises the work carried out by the Joint
Administrators to date in realising the Company’s assets The principal matters that
require further work are:

Progressing a sale of the Company’s freehold/leasehold property,

Continuing to pursue the Company’s outstanding book debts;

Continuing to pursue the pre-appointment VAT/corporation tax refund,
Pursuing settlement of the Company’s insurance claims,

Establishing the sums due in respect of the directors’ loans/inter-company
balances and pursuing settlement of these;

+ Concluding a sale of the Company's chattel assets, intellectual property and
stock, which will involve determining any claims of retention of title, and

8



Cella Energy Limited {In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

» Maintaining appropriate insurance cover on the Company's assets until they
have been disposed of.

Trading

5.10 Although the Company s no longer trading, there remain some matters o resolve,
such as:

+ Providing undertakings for continued suppliers for premises; and
¢ Settling all post-appointment accounts with suppliers.

Creditors {claims and distributions)

5.11 As the Statement of Proposals explains, there a number of different classes of creditor
involved in the Administration that reguire the Joint Administrators’ attention. In
particular, the Joint Administrators anticipate conducting the following key tasks:

» Assisting the employees to receive payments from the RPO and liaising with
the RPO to agree its ¢claim,

e Reviewing claims submitted by the tax departments and, where it is
appropriate, examining the Company's records to appeal assessments or
adjudicate on the Crown's claims,

e Responding to creditors’ queries and logging their claims and supporting
information;

* Maintaining the database as regards creditors’ contact detalls and claims,

+ Dealing with a creditors’ committee, If one is appointed; and
Agreeing employee claims, calculating and paying a distribution to preferential
creditors, if there are sufficient funds, and paying the subsequent PAYE/NI
deductions to HMRC.

Proposed work to be undertaken by the Joint Liquidators

5.12 At present, it appears possible that there will be sufficient funds to pay a dividend to
unsecured creditors (other than by way of the prescribed part) As this will be carried
out once the Company has moved from Administration to CVL, a separate Expense
Estimates for the Liquidation have been provided at Appendix V.

5.13 Creditors will appreciate that it is difficult to estimate the time and expenses likely to
be incurred by the Joint Liquidators at this time, not least because it is difficult to know
when the Company will move from Admimistration to CVL and conseguently what work
will have been done by the Joint Administrators by the time that the move takes place.

5.14 In any event, the Joint Liquidators will be required to carry out the following activities
in addition to continuing to realise the Company’s assets and conduct investigations,
where these have not been completed in the Administration.

s Meeting statutory requirements including: issuing notices on appointment,
Issuing annual progress reports and a final account to creditors, and
completing perodic tax returns,

= Maintaining case files, which must include records to show and explain the
administration of the liguidation and any decisions made by the Joint
Liquidators that matenally affect the administration;



Cella Energy Limited (In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

o Conducting periodic case reviews to ensure that the liquidation is progressing
efficiently, effectively and in line with the statutory requirements;

s Maintaining and updating the estate cash book and bank accounts, including
regular bank reconciliations and processing receipts and payments,

e Adjudicating on all creditors’ claims with the assistance of solicitors where
necessary,
Giving notice of the intention to declare a dividend; and
Calculating, declaring and paying dividends to creditors and dealing with
unclaimed dividends.

Other Information to Support the Proposed Fees

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

Appendix V provides the Joint Administrators’ estimate of the expenses that have
been or are likely to be incurred

Please note that the estimate has been provided on the assumptions given below In
the event that it proves necessary for the Joint Administrators to incur additional
expenses In performing their duties, they will provide further detalls in their progress
reports, but there is no statutory obligation to ask creditors to approve any adjusted
Expenses Estimate.

In summary, the Joint Administrators propose that their fees be fixed in the sum of
£40,000 together with 20% of gross asset realisations from the date of the
administration commencing

The fixed fee of £40,000 will cover the following categories of work:

1 Administration (including statutory reporting)
2. Investigations
3. Creditors (claims and distribution)

A full narrative breakdown of this work is provided at Appendix V

The table below provides a summary of the proposed % basis realisation fees per
asset. On the basis of the estimated to realise figures provided In the Estimated
Outcome Statement, if recoveries are made as anticipated, the fee that is likely to be
charged per asset is shown in last column of the table. This estimated figure is to
provide assistance to creditors and is for illustration purposes only. It cannot be
guaranteed.

Asset % Basis Proposed Estimated Estimated Fee
to Realise £
Value
£
Plant and machinery | 20% of gross realisations | 100,000 20,000
achieved
Intellectual Property | 20% of gross realisations | Uncertain | Uncertain
achieved

A full narrative breakdown of this work 1s provided at Appendix V
Further, they propose that therr fees for the subsequent liquidation be fixed in the sum

of £25,000 together with 20% of gross asset realisations from the date of the
administration commencing

Fixing the Joint Administrators’ fees in this way provides creditors with certainty as
regards the fees irrespective of developments in the Administration (aithough the

10



Cella Energy Limited {In Administration)

The loint Administrators’ Proposal

6.5

Joint Administrators have a statutory right to seek creditors’ approval to adjust the fee
in the event that circumstances change materially) and, if the Joint Administrators
were to charge their fees on the alternative basis of ime costs incurred by them and
their staff, it is very likely that this would result in a fee at least equal to, and likely in
excess of, that proposed On this basis, the Joint Administrators consider the
proposed fee basis to be a fair and reasonable reflection of the work that they propose
to undertake

The proposed fees and the Expenses Estimate have been compiled on the
assumptions set out below. Please note that these are assumptions only for the
purposes of preparing the proposed fees and Expenses Estimate in accordance with
the statutory provisions It has been assumed that.

nvestigations to the extent described in section 5 above will be carried out;
no exceptional work will need to be conducted in order to realise the
remaining assets;

. there will be no requirement to hold a physical creditors’ meeting or
additional decision procedure to consider the matters covered by this
Proposal, and

. there will be no need to extend the Administration

The Joint Administrators’ Discharge

71

8.1

8.2

8.3

The Act requires that in the absence of a Committee the timing of the Joint
Administrators’ discharge from liability will be decided by the unsecured creditors
The Joint Administrators propose that this discharge will take effect when their
appointment ceases to have effect, unless the court specifies a time.

Invitation to Form a Creditors’' Committee

Attached at Appendix VIIl 1s a Notice of Invitation to Form a Creditors’ Committee
The purpose of the Committee 1s to assist the Joint Admiristrators in discharging their
functions. In particular, a Creditors’ Committee takes on the responsibllity for
approving the basis of the Joint Administrators’ fees and other costs described above.

In the absence of a Committee, this responsibility falls to the unsecured creditors. The
Joint Administrators do not see a need for a Committee to be formed in this case

Notwithstanding this, creditors are entitled to seek the formation of Committee,
provided that there are sufficient nominations to form a Committee. At least three
nominations would be required and the requisite majority of creditors would also need
to object to the proposed decision not to form a Committee Appendices VIl and VI
provide further information on these steps

Approval Process

9.1

The Joint Administrators are proposing the decisions set out below by means of the
process set out in Rule 157 (Deemed Consent) of the Rules. Creditors are not
required to vote on these proposed decisions, but they may object to their approvai
Please see the Notice Seeking Deemed Consent attached at Appendix VI for further
information

. That the Joint Administrators’ Proposals (1.e. the statutory Statement of
Proposals at Appendix I}, be approved,
. That a Creditors’ Committee will not be established, and

11



Cella Energy Limited (In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

. That the Joint Administrators be discharged from Lability in respect of any
action undertaken by them pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of
the Act, such discharge to take effect when the appointment of Joint
Administrators ceases to have effect, as defined by the Act, unless the
court specifies a tme

9.2 the Joint Administrators are seeking creditors’ approval of the proposed decisions set
out below by means of a vote by correspondence. Creditors are invited to vote on
these proposed decisions by compieting and returning the enclosed voting form
together with a proof of debt form, if one has not already been submitted. These
forms are attached at Appendix VIl together with a Notice of Decision Procedure
setting out the following proposed decisions:

. That the Joint Administrators’ fees be fixed by a set amount of £40,000 for
the Administration and a set amount of £25,000 for the Liquidation in the
event that the Company exits into Creditors’ Voluntary Ligquidation or
Compulsery Liquidation and the Joint Administrators become the Joint
Liquidators; and 20% of the value of gross asset realisations from the date
of the administration;

. That the Joint Administrators be authorised to recover all Category 2
disbursements, calculated on the bases detailed in Quantuma LLP’s
Summary; and

. That the unpaid pre-Administration costs set out in the Joint Administrators’
Proposal be approved.

9.3 The Joint Administrators must receive completed forms by no later than 23.59 on 11
April 2018 to enable your vote to be counted.

9.4 Whilst a vote by correspondence is being sought, creditors who meet a statutory
threshold as set out In the Notice attached at Appendix VIl can require that a physical
meeting of creditors be convened. Such a request must be made to the Joint
Administrators within 5 business days of the date on which this Proposal was
delivered. If you wish to request a physical meeting, please set out in writing which
of the decision{s) above you wish the meeting to consider.

Should you have any queries In regard to any of the above please do not hesitate to contact
Gareth Rees on 01628 478 100 or by e-mail at gareth.rees@quantuma.com

Dated this 27 March 2018

Christopher Newell

Joint Administrator
Licensed In the United Kingdom to act as an insclvency practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

The affairs, business and property of Cella Energy Limited (in Administration) are managed by the Joint Administrators,
who act as agents of the Company and contract without personal hability

12



APPENDIX 1

Cella Energy Limited (In Administration)

STATEMENT OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS
PURSUANT TO SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Resources faor IPs LLP 2017



Appendix |
to the Joint Administrators’ Proposal

High Court of Justice Court No. 8036 of 2018

Cella Energy Limited
In Administration

STATEMENT OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS
PURSUANT TO SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Chris Newell and Frank Wessely
Joint Administrators

Quantuma LLP
81 Station Road, Marlow, Bucks, SL7 1NS

01628 478100

Disclaimer Notice

This Statement of Proposals has been prepared by Chns Newell and Frank Wessely, the
Joint Administrators of Cella Energy Limited, sclely to comply with their statutory duty under
Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 to lay before creditors a statement
of their proposals for achieving the purposes of the Administration and for no other purpose.
It is not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or in any
other context.

Any estimated cutcomes for creditors included in this Statement of Proposals are illustrative
only and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors

Any person that chooses to rely on this document for any purpose or in any context other
than under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 does so at their own
risk To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any liability in respect of this Statement of Proposals

The Joint Administrators act as agent for Cella Energy Limited and contract without
personal liability. The appointment of the Joint Administrators is persconal to them and, to
the fullest extent permitted by law, Quantuma LLP does not assume any respensibility and
will not accept any liability to any person in respect of this Statement of Proposals or the
conduct of the Administration

All licensed Insolvency Practitioners of Quantuma LLP are licensed in the UK to act as
Insolvency Practitioners.



Cella Energy Limited (In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986

Contents

1. Introduction

2. Background to the Company

3. Evenis Leading to the Administration

4. The Purpose of the Administration

5. Management of the Company’s Affairs since the Joint Administrators’ Appointment
6. The Statement of Affairs and the Outcome for Creditors

7. The Joint Administrators’ Fees

8. Approval of the Statement of Proposals

9. Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

Attachments

A Defintions

B Statutory Information

C Director's Statement of Affairs as at 1 February 2018 and Creditors’ Details
D Estmated Outcome Statement

E The Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account to 21 March 2018



Cella Energy Limited (In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

2.

Introduction

1.1

1.2

1.3

This Statement of Proposals 1s prepared pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Act in refation
to the Company, the purposes of which are to provide creditors with a full update as
to the present position and to set out the Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving
an Administration objective.

The Statement of Proposals also includes information required to be provided to
creditors pursuant to the Rules Definitions of the terms used in the Statement of
Proposals are provided in Attachment A and statutory information pertaining to the
Company is set out in Attachment B.

This Statement of Proposals is being delivered to creditors on 28 March 2018

Creditors are invited to decide whether to approve the Joint Administrators’ proposals.
Section 8 provides further details on this decision process.

Background to the Company

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

2.5

2.6

2.7

The business was established in April 2014 and the principal activity of the Company
was the development of hydrogen storage technology and power systems. The
Company operated from leasehold premises at Harwell Campus, Didcot

The Company's directors are all based in the USA with UK operations managed by
Chris Hobbs.

In 2017, it was highlighted that Company reguired further funding in order to continue
trading The Company’s main funder, Persephone, which had already invested circa
$3m advised that it would not be willing to provide any further funding.

In October 2017, Chris Hobbs contacted Quantuma LLP to discuss the options
available to the Company as a result of its uncertain position. The possibility of the
Administration of the Company to market and process a sale of the assets was an
option considered by the Company.

Whilst seeking advice from Quantuma LLP, the Company began marketing the
business to potential interested parties. A matenial offer and deal in principle was
agreed with a third party for the sale of the business therefore the directors did not
instruct Quantuma LLP on the basis that the deal would go thraugh.

Overview of Financial Information

Extracts from the unaudited accounts for the 12 months to 31 March 2018, 12 months
to 31 March 2017, and unaudited management accounts to July 2017 are shown
below

Please note that this information has not been verified by the Joint Administrators or
by Quantuma LLP.



Cella Energy Limited {In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Summary Balance Sheet

Draft Unaudited Unaudited
Management Statutory Statutory
Accounts for Accounts for Accounts for
year to July 2017 year to 31 March year to 31
£ 2017 March 2016
£ £
Tangible assets 167,863 196,873 303,385
Intangibie assets 9,196 32,087 29,495
Fixed assets 177,080 228,960 332,890

Current Assets
Debtors 208,694 730,142 360,542
Cash at bank 85,465 76,462 55,157
VAT recoverable 43,013 - -
Accrued iIncome 43,874 - -
391,147 806,604 415,699

Liabllities

Trade creditors {167,430) {131,684) (129,767)
Other {195,444) (99,122) (106,497)
Convertible Loans (253,088) {182,117) -
Total Liabilities (615,963) (412,923) (236,264)
Net Assets/(Liabilities) (47,755) 622,641 512,325

Source. Management/Unaudited Accounts

Management and Employees

2.8 As at 1 February 2018, the Company employed approximately 9 staff involved in the
research and technology department of the Company

2.9 Statutory information on the Company, including details of the Directors, Company
Secretary, and Shareholders is provided at Attachment B.

Events leading to the Administration

3.1 The agreed dea! for the sale of the business and assets of the Company could not be
finalised and fell through.

3.2 Additionally, other interest in the Company did not materialise and on 15 January
2018, the board of directors agreed that due to a mited cash balance, it would
proceed with placing the Company into Administration.

3.3 The employees of the Company subsequently were made redundant on 19 January
2018 and were paid their salaries up to that date.

3.4 On 1 February 2018, Chris Newell, and Frank Wessely of Quantuma LLP were
appointed Joint Administrators of the Company following the filing of a Notice of
Appointment of Administrators by the Directors



Cella Energy Limited {In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

3.5

3.6

The Joint Administrators confirm that they are authorised to carry out all functions,
duties and powers by either one or both of them.

For creditors’ general information, the EC Regulation on insolvency proceedings
applies In this case, and these proceedings are the main proceedings.

4. The Purpose of the Administration

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

The purpose of an Administration is set out in Schedule B1, Paragraph 3(1) of the Act.
In short, this provides that an Administrator of a company must perform his functions
with the objective of:

. rescuing the company as a going concern, or

. achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely to
be achieved If the company were wound up (without first being in
Administration), or

. realising property in order to make a distribution t0 one or more secured or
preferential creditors.

These objectives form a hierarchy. The rescue of a company is the prionty. If this 1s
not possible, the Administrator seeks to achieve a better result for the creditors as a
whole [In the event that this cannot be achieved, then the Administrator is permitted
to realise assets for the benefit of the preferential or secured creditors.

The Joint Adminsstrators would comment that due to a lack of funding available to
support the continued trade of the business, the Joint Administrators did not consider
it possible to restructure the existing business or propose a Company Voluntary
Arrangement

The second objective is normally achieved by means of a sale of the business and
assets as a going concern (or a more orderly sales process than in liquidation) The
Joint Administrators would comment that the Administration should enable a more
secure and controlled sale of plant and machinery and provided a moratorium against
creditor action.

A detailed account of how the Joint Administrators have sought to achieve the
objective of the Administration 1s set out below.

5. Management of the Company’s Affairs since the Joint Administrators’
Appointment

5.1

5.2

Immediately upon appointment the Joint Administrators undertook a review of the
Company's affairs with particular regard to its financial and resource requirements
This assessment was carried out in liaison with the remaining management of the
Company.

The sale of the Company’s business and assets
Sales to connected parties

There have been no sales of any of the Company’s assets tc connected parties since
the Joint Administrators’ appointment



Cella Energy Limited (In Administration)
Statement of loint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

53

5.4

5.5

5.6

57

5.8

59

Cash at bank

To date, funds totalling £76,000 has been received from the Company’'s bank account.
It is currently being reviewed whether there are any additional funds to be received in
this respect.

Assets remaining to be realised

Plant and Machinery and Intellectual Property

Chattel agents, Hilco Global, have been instructed to conduct a marketing process for
the sale of the Company’s plant and machinery and intellectual property.

Negotiations are currently ongoing with a number of interested parties with a deadline
of 27 March 2018 set for offers.

A further update will be provided on the sale of these assets in the next report

Post appointment strategy

The Joint Administrators’ staff are in the process of collating creditors’ claims and have
handled creditors’ quenes as they have arisen which include telephone calls and
correspondence.

To advise on appropriate legal matters and to prepare required legal documentation,
the Joint Administrators instructed Harrison Clark Rickerbys, a firm of lawyers with the
appropriate expertise and experience in dealing with these types of Administrations.

In addition, Hilco Global, a firm of chattel agents, was instructed by the Joint
Administrators to undertake inventories and valuations of stock, plant and equipment,
fixtures and fittings and other chattel assets where appropriate The agents also
advised on the best method of disposal of those assets and assisted in their disposal,
as well as assisted with claims of retention of title and security

5.10 All professional fees are based upon the parties’ recorded time costs incurred at their

511

standard charge out rates and will be reviewed by the Joint Administrators' staff before
being approved for payment. Hilco have been instructed on the basis of an upfront
fixed fee of £5,000 together with a contingent fee of 20% of aggregate gross proceeds
under £150,000 and 10% for proceeds above £150,000. A 10% buyers premium has
also been agreed.

Investigation into the Company’s Affairs Prior to the Administration

The Joint Administrators are undertaking a review of the Company's trading activities
in order to establish whether or not there are actions that may be taken for the benefit
of the Administration and consequently to enable a conduct report to be submitted in
respect of Company directors in office at the commencement of the Administration
and any who resigned in the three years prior to the Administration.

5.12 Should any creditor have any concerns about the way in which the Company’s

business has been conducted or mformation on any potential recoveries for the estate,



Cella Energy Limited {In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

they are invited to bring them to the attention of the Joint Administrators as soon as
they are able

6. The Statement of Affairs and the Outcome for Creditors

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

6.8

6.9

A Statement of Affairs as at 1 February 2018 has been submitted by the Directors of
the Company, a copy of which is attached at Attachment C.

In accordance with the standard format of a Statement of Affairs, no provision has
been made in the Statement for the costs of the Administration (including agents, legal
and other professional fees).

An uncertain value has been attributed to the estimated to realise value of the assets
on the Statement of Affairs. This is due to the director being unable to confirm these
amounts.

The Joint Administrators have not carried out any work of the nature of an audit on the
information.

Preferential claims

A claim for unpaid pension contributions is anticipated, afthough it is yet to be
quantified.

Preferential claims relating to employee deductions are expected to be paid by the
RPO who will have a corresponding preferential claim against the Company. These
are likely to be in the region of £2,290. There are no other known preferential claims
gutstanding

Section 176A of the Act requires Administrators to make a prescribed part of the
company's net property, which is the balance remaining after discharging the
preferential claims but before paying any floating charge-holder, available for the
satisfaction of unsecured debts.

There is no floating charge holder in this case and therefore the prescribed part
provision does not apply ge debenture was created before 15 September 2003,

As demonstrated in the Estimated Outcome Statement attached at Attachment D, on
the basis of the costs incurred to date and the estimated further costs to be incurred
in bringing the Administration to a conclusion, it 1s anticipated that there may be
sufficient funds to pay a dividend to preferential and ordinary unsecured creditors.
Due to the possible distribution to unsecured creditors, you are requested to submit
claims to the address on the front of this report A Proof of Debt form 1s provided in
the document to which this forms an appendix.

6.10 Attached at Attachment D is the Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account

for the period from 1 February 2018 to 21 March 2018.

7. The Joint Administrators’ Fees

7.1

The Joint Admimnistrators’ fees be fixed by a set amount of £40,000 for the
Administration and a set amount of £25,000 for the Liquidation in the event that the
Company exits into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation or Compulsory Liquidation and
the Joint Administrators become the Joint Liquidators, and 20% of the value of gross
asset realisations from the date of the proposals.



Cella Energy Limited (In Administration)
Statement of loint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

7.2 The Joint Administrators will seek approval for the basis of their fees from the
unsecured creditors, unless a Creditors’ Committee is established

7.3

Information to support the proposed basis of the Joint Administrators’ fees, together
with the Statement of pre-Administration costs, is provided in the Joint Administrators’
Proposal, to which this Statement of Proposals forms an appendix

8. Approval of the Statement of Proposals

8.1

8.2

8.3

84

The Joint Administrators are seeking creditors’ approval of the Statement of
Proposals, which are summarised in Section 9, by means of the process set out
in Rule 15.7 (Deemed Consent) of the Rules.

Attached to the Joint Admintstrators’ Proposal, to which this Statement of
Proposals forms an appendix, is a Notice Seeking Deemed Consent, which
describes how creditors may object to the acceptance of the Statement of
Proposals or to the cther proposed decisions.

Creditors who meet a statutory threshold as set out in the Notice can require that
a physical meeting of creditors be convened Such a request must be made to
the Joint Administrators within 5 business days of the date on which the
Statement of Proposals was delivered.

Unless the Joint Administrators receive the requisite number of objections to the
proposed decision to approve the Statement of Proposals or of requests to
convene a physical meeting as set out in the Notice, creditors will have deemed
to have consented to approve the Statement of Proposals.

9. Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals

9.1

9.2

The Statement of Proposals which creditors are invited to consider, 1s summarnsed
below.

In crder to achieve the purpose of the Administration, the Joint Administrators
formally propose to creditors that:

the Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property
of the Company in order {o achieve the purpose of the Administration, in
particular that:

(i) they sell the Company's assets at such time(s) and on such terms as they
consider appropriate;

(ii) they investigate and, If appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company
may have against any person, firm or company, whether in contract or
otherwise, including any officer or former officer of the Company or any
person, firm or company that supplies or has supplied goods or services to
the Company; and

() they do all such things and generally exercise all their powers as Jont
Adrministrators as they consider desirable or expedient at their discretion in
order to achieve the purpose of the Administration or protect and preserve
the assets of the Company or maximise the realisations of those assets, or
of any purpose incidental to these activities.



Cella Energy Limited (In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

e the Joint Administrators make distributions to any secured or preferential
creditors In accordance with Paragraph 65 of Schedule B1 of the Act. Further,
they may make a distribution to unsecured creditors, having first sought the
court's permission in accordance with Paragraph 65(3) of Schedule B1 of the
Act where necessary.

e the Joint Administrators end the Administratton In one of the following ways,
appropriate to the circumstances of the case at the time:

(i) inthe event that the Joint Administrators think that a distribution will be made
to unsecured creditors {and they have not sought the court’s permission,
and are ctherwise unable, to pay the distribution whilst the Company is in
Administration), they shall send to the registrar of companies notice to move
the Company from Administration to Creditors' Voluntary Ligquidation In
such circumstances, Chris Newell and Frank Wessely will be appointed
Joint Liquidators and will be authorised to act either jointly or separately in
undertaking therr duties as Liquidator Creditors may nominate a different
person or persons as the proposed liguidator or liguidators in accordance
with Paragraph 83(7)(a) of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule 3.80(6)(b) of
the Rules, but they must make the nomination or nominations at any time
after they receive the Staterment of Proposals, but before it is approved
Information about the process of approval of the Statement of Proposals is
set out at Section 8, or

(i) alternatively, and should there be no likely funds to distribute to unsecured
creditors, the Joint Administrators may seek to place the Company into
Compuisory Liquidation in order to bring proceedings that only a Liquidator
may commence for the benefit of the estate. In such circumstances, Chris
Newell and Frank Wessely may ask the court that they be appointed Joint
Liquidators, to act either jointly or separately in undertaking their duties as
Liquidator, or

(i) however, in the unlikely event that there is no remaining property that might
permit a distribution to the Company's creditors, they shall file a notice of
dissolution of the Company pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the
Act.

Dated this 27 March 2018

?

Christopher Newell

Joint Administrator

The affairs, business and property of Cella Energy Limited (in Admiristration) are managed by the Joint Administrators,
who act as agents of the Company and contract without personal ability



ATTACHMENT A

DEFINITIONS

The Act
The Rules

The Statement of Proposals

The Joint Administrators

The Company

The Court

EBIT

FY17

SPA

RPO

HMRC

ROT

EOS

PP or Prascribed Part

QFCH
Sip

TUPE

The Insclvency Act 1986

The Insolvency Rules 1986 or the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules
2016 (whichever applied at the time of the event described)

The Statement of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals prepared
pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act

Chris Newell and Frank Wessely

Cella Energy Limited (in Administration)

High Court of Justice

Earnings before interest and tax

Financial year ended 31 March 2017

Sale & Purchase Agreement

The Redundancy Payments Office

HM Revenue & Customs

Retention of Title

Estimated Outcome Statement

The Prescribed Part of the Company’'s net property subject to Section
176A of the Insolvency Act 1986

Qualifying Floating Charge Holder

Statement of Insolvency Practice {England & Wales)

Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations




ATTACHMENT B

Cella Energy Limited (IN ADMINISTRATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name
Previous Name(s)

Trading Name(s)

Cella Energy Limited
Cella Acquisition Limited

N/A

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference
Date of Appointment

Joint Administrators

Registered office Address

Company Number
Incorporation Date
Company Secretary
Appointment by

Directors at date of
Appointment

Directors’ Shareholdings

In Administration

High Court of Justice

8036 of 2018

1 February 2018

Chris Newell and

Frank Wessely

Quantuma LLP

81 Station Road, Marlow, Bucks, SL7 1NS

c/o Quantuma LLP, 81 Station Road, Marlow,
Bucks, SL7 1NS

09019506
30 April 2014
N/A

Jay Lifton, Building 148, Sixth Street, Thomson
Avenue, Harwell Campus, Didcot, OX11 OTR

Nicholas Brunero
Jay Lifton

David Moard
Alexander Sorokin

Nicholas Brunero — 188,536
Alexander Sorokin — 36,804




ATTACHMENT C

Cella Energy Limited (IN ADMINISTRATION)

DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AS AT 1 FEBRUARY 2018 AND CREDITORS’ DETAILS




STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Company Name: Cella Energy Limited (In Administration) (“the Company”)
Company Number: 09019506
In the High Court of Justice No. 8036 of 2018

Statement as to the affairs of (a) Cella Energy Limited of 81 Station Road, Marlow, Buckinghamshire,
SL7 INS

on 01 February 2018, the date that the Company entered Administration.

Statement of Truth

| believe that the facts stated in this Statement of Affairs are a full, true and
complete statement of the affairs of the above named Company as at 01 February
2018, the date that the Company entered Administration.

Full name Jaime Lifton

/

Signed

Dated 3/03/18




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Assets subject to floating charge:

Uncharged assets (Estimated without reference to books and
Records)

Fixed Assets

Other Debtors and Prepayments

Cash at Bank

Corporation Tax Repayable

Intellectual Property

Intercompany Account

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature % Date ‘y3// j

Book value Estimated to
Realise
f £
None None
None None
150,000 Uncertain
25,000 Uncertain
35,000 Uncertain
120,000 Uncertain
1,000,000 Uncertain
300,000 Nil
TOTAL Nil




A1 -~ Summary of Liabilities —

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors {carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors:-
Employees (number: 8)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims.-

Employees {number: 9)

Other unsecured creditors

Estimated deficiency aftet floating charge where applicabie (brought down)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

£
Nil
2,290
(2,290)
(2,290)
Nil
(2,290)
Nil
(2.290)
£
Nit
(2.250)
17,467
568,471
Nil
(585.938)
(588,228)
57,203
(57,203)
(645,431)

e /73S

Signature




81/£0/ 2ed

aneubig

{810z 't ged Jose

asn/dgo Zo.'0 12 pauUsAuoD
LE/'¥BZ d89) 10) asSN$

ui pajeuluiouap — Gbg'6Lbe

VSN AN 12inejeg

pAIg WMpels /Z

(evdes auoydasiay

sJo)paID Jo
Bunsy payoejie sog

lojipal
Aq piay
Alunoaas
uanalb Aue (epoojsod Lgim) 10)Ipald JO sweN
3 Alunoas Jo anjeA Aunoas ajeq 10 sjE1RQ SS9.PpY

3193p Jo wnowy

‘uaissassod s Auedwoo ay ul Auadoud sana 8 Jo uonuales Buiwiep sioypass Aue pue siuswasibe a(es [euonipuos Jo Buises| [ARBYS ‘eseysind-aily
lapun si0)ipasd Aue ajedipul pue ({1aLWwnsuos e jo uoniuiyap Joj abed JUeAs|al aas) SIBLUNSUCD UIBLISO PUB SaaAo|dWwd BUIpnioxa) SI0}PaJd || SPN|oUL ISNW NOA 9JON

(s58uinsuco pue seakoldwsa Buipnidoxae) SHOLIAIHD ANVINOD



0Z'5l 8107 Memqgad zz2

60'SL0Z 49A 108 &dl

¥ 40 | ebeg

g3¢

00002 gD 8883 '191sayol0) ‘Noubieg 1sepn Peoy Uepxe 08 '.SSTUAAY NAMONAN .. YO4HMN  S000D
08'¥8E'E) ALt 90d 'anysdwel ‘yInolipod 'peoY JnogleyioN ‘Wiod Aenp | paywITHIS  ¥000D
QL°L6T D9 L4L ‘P1oj19] '1SET ed ApeH ‘esnoH Iqnels PITMNNIQNEIS  DO00D
00'8EY MVYS £LXO 'SIYSPIOIXO ‘UCIUBASIS ‘peoy AsuueH ‘ueg yallg 1o pI7 uohiesuge » Buiplapnsiensdg 40002
QAP SLNY
00°9¢ 'X3$S3 ‘UCPUSYOQO YINOS ‘PROY UOPUDT NiBd [BulSnpu| 18ajund “Aeps alannr 01 Jun P11 saoiaag uaboliN - QO00D
09 ¥0L HVYZ 6X0 ‘UOXQ 'sley| ‘peoy PIoXQ 'asnoH pIoxQ pilsuozbunealy  NDDOD
00°005'L XdG 8HX0 'aauspiox0 ‘uoibuinep 1eeng Buiyonod ‘ssnoy Buiyonod pyl Bunsuog sesoBly  NO00D
00 L8 AND ZZ2OM ‘ayojsbuiseg ‘peoy SSI0W ‘8lIST [BLISNPU| WEH 1SaAA P Jejsewiaieddy suosuyor 000D
020861 uoyr Aer  M0Q0D
00°00Z'SL1L a9t 1137 ‘ybnoioqybno ‘peoy Aqusy “ed lemAioH ‘Buiping poomwiey) payiw ABsaug jusbifa) ro00d
o.v.mm_‘.m Xh_m >N0m _:o_u_._on_ ,om.;w ___m:m:_mmm_ mm .mom_n_ E_O _oo_n_ yig .2:3000( |enuasn uled mm._:._.m J0 AQ m:_.Um._._. _wmum_oowm< ?\w_x:I 10000
26'000'2 40 €13 ‘ALNG ‘uaple MaN 'PEOY BQUICOD pi-0 ‘9SNOH SABH shey  HOOOD
0z'1ZL A9 01 X0 ‘pIojBuljeps ‘g1 xog Od pI1uswabeuB 91SBAA UCPUNID  DO00D
D0BEY'C 458 241 'suusdosys ‘piojie L ‘uoIXNIA ‘@AU( e3ipuy 9 PI UOHBAOUU| MJOMSWELY 40000
§5°926'S QXZ pXO ‘PIOIXQ ‘pecy Auod 'BRual ssauisng sIs| / “asnoH uoiwen Pl sSwoo9a] suisi4 30000
00°00%'S QaYZ PXO ‘PIOXQ 'peoy Auod ‘aAusy ssauIsng SIS| / ‘9SNOH UO)IWeH pi1llsuisid  Aoood
00°000'6 0as Z4d 'uoisald ‘Aepa UBWIOY Gt Al 822314 ueadaing 230000
{00018) Jld stewolsng ABJisu3 403 90000
8ZLEL AHL 619 '‘Aing 'abug deay ‘peay man Aing 13M0d g SBD UMOID W/L P 110 UMOID V000D
56 '¥OP ars 0lHd 'sumobBiielg ‘spsed |leybiel) pslwIT JBIBAA 21SBD 60003
00°0¥2'9 198 XLOM ‘ uopuoT ' peoy uuj s fel9 ¢/ ' suspies) Weiniep JUBUUS) SPBAAYNOR  8000D
0908 Nx0 199 ‘9bpuque) 'peoy uojuidwni '€eZ xog Od siffampig 20000
00 8.E'2 X0 189 ‘abpuque] ‘peoy uojuidwniy 'zez x08 Od sjlempig Q0002
00'000'2S NX0 Lad ‘ebpuqwe) ‘pecy uojudwni] ‘Lgg xog Od s(|amprg 60000
12822 seopnueg Buiuea) Apadoid meN SY #0000
A T4 91 §1ND 'Aeung 'Aajjaquiz) 'aue usaln) piO 'POOMPII emby  £000D
98'£E6'vC 08890 INAaLUoD ‘Uodisapn 'PeoY BNS 12 upjolog Xajy 20002
L7608 dV9 LAAD ‘2IIUS3YD 'aMaI7D "SAl( BIAWISAAA ‘BB WNIUUS||HN Z O7d snpoud Jy  LO00D
99'621 AlL o8 'weubuung Husaios ‘peoy uoRels PN @pinbi Ay 00000
3

3se4ppy

aweN Koy

sJ0lipaJ Auedwon - g
pajwi ABiau3] ej1e)
d11 ewnmuend



0Z 6L 9102 Aenigad 22 60°510Z "18A DS SdI ¥ jo 7 abed

8107 ‘T 924 4O S€ 7O 0 18 dgD 01 paLiaAuO? '1Sa1ajul panidoe sie'9$ snid |edpuud 0OS'€THS QSN PE3IRUVIWIOUSpR S| 930N auoydasiad

'S

‘00001
01 D002 3 “xoJdde AQ pale1SIapUN 39 ABW JUNOWE U0J0S leyl sueadde 1| spJodal jeuosiad ol pa|iau0dal 8g 01 paau ABW JUNOWE 3yl — $1032211Q S& O ‘U0IoS p
*uoileziueBi0 S1Y1 WOoJy PAAIBIBI S3MAITS JO aNjeA OU JO JUNDIDE U0 anp Junowe Aue sayndsip e)j9) — uopuo 98a(j0) ALSIanun '€

*13s-440 01 123lgns 1ayiny si Junowe siyy os ‘yuawied Suipuad /T1QZ ‘TE 180120 Y3Noayy pasioaul

¥ 38y} 1anpoud Jo Aamap piRyyim ASusu3 yualaaum ' £L10Z ‘TE 1290190 Y8noiyl 00g 9. T sem AB1au3 Juasijajul 0) pamo JUNOWE dY| "IDRIOD 343 JO SWII] 3y}
YlIM 20UEPIOIIE U Ajalelpawi) papuadsns 5q 6] sem pawiopad aq 03 3om ay) 1ey3 A1aud JUuadi|aiu) pawiojul Auedwio) syl L1107 1940190 4O sy — Agiau] wiadysiu] 7
‘pauwioyad sadiaas Aue Jo aleme JoN "Suimo Junowe Aue ||BI3J 10U Op J3quwada( JO Sy — apepM UNog T

.

12244031 3g 0} Jeadde ajnpayds SIYL UO SJUNOWE BuIMO||0) 343 'SPA0I8. pue $y00q Auedwod 01 553208 JNOYLIM 98pajmouy Aw 4o 1534 3yl 01 ‘SINIINNOD

S8'0L+'895 sajnug v |eaide) auoydasiad Suipnpul jejoL
d99 T€L'v62 VSN AN ‘1a4Ne13s ‘pA|g winipeis £7 ALON TWLIdVY) INOHdISHId aay
69'6€LCLT Buljeyol sau3 £¢
05261 YIZ LXO ‘PIOXO 19348 (|BH uu| maN ‘9snoH Asjiegd YHON Bury Aynaa sploy 004D
00'85Z 4HB FLAA ‘UCPUSNI0 YINOS 'PEOY UOPUOT 'Alpedld 081 ‘@40 Uopuo suoneouu| xel
LS'06T TOP 7853 10ISUE 193p ST RPN 34 L 0867 P souBuLY JwRwdinh3 Ejdes 3D AODOD ENCED 3D NODUD
00°'000've 169 JLOM ‘UOpUO 1B811S 1IBMOS) "SlIBYY S$9UISNE PUB SUBUIS ‘[D5U0Y JIpalD) uopuo] abg|j09 Aysieaiun 10000
3

SSAIpPpY aweN Koy

s10})Ipaig Auedwon - g
pajiwi ABasuz )39
d11 ewmuenty



Cella Energy Limited
{In Administration)

Estimated outcome statement as at 21 March 2018

Statement of Estimated to

Estimated to

Affairs Realise / Cost Realise / Cost
{£) {In-Situ} (Ex-Situ}
£
Assets
Piant and Machinery Uncertain 100,000 40,000
Intellectual Property Uncertain Uncertain Uncertain
Tax Refund Nil 5,456 5,458
Cash at bank Uncertain 76,000 76,000
Balance available to preferential creditors before costs 181,456 121,456
Less Administrators' fees (40,000) (40,000)
Less Adminstrators’ disbursements (6,000) (6,000)
Less. Legal costs (8,500) (8,500)
Less. Agents costs (25,000} {13,000)
Less Rent (30,000} (30,000}
Less Consultancy fees (8,000) (8,000)
Less IT services (6,185) (6,185)
Surplus available to preferential creditors 57,771 9,771
Less Preferential creditors (2,290) (2,290)
Net Property 55,481 12,061
Net available to unsecured creditors 55,481 12,061
Unsecured Creditors
Trade & Expense Creditors 448,058 448,058
Shareholder's Loan 294,731 294,731
Dhractors 28614 29,614
Employees 17.467 17 467
HM Revenue & Customs 18,623 18,623
808,493 808,493
Estimated Unsecured Creditor Distribution 0.07 0.01

pinthe £



ATTACHMENTE

Cella Energy Limited (IN ADMINISTRATION)

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT TO 21 MARCH 2018




ATTACHMEN

Cella Energy Limited
(In Administration)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Statement From 01/02/2018 From 01/02/2018

of affairs To 21/03/2018 To 21/03/2018
£ £ £
RECEIPTS
Plant & Machinery 100,000 00 0.00 0.00
Tax Refund 5,455.93 545593
Cash at Bank 76,000 00 76,000.00 76,000.00
Bank Interest Gross 3.09 3.09
81,450.02 81,459.02
PAYMENTS
Office Holders Expenses 5,000.00 5,000.00
Consultancy Fees 7,620.70 7,620.70
Vat Receivable 1,000.00 1,000.00
13,620.70 13,620.70
BALANCE - 21 March 2018 ; 67,838.32
/ 7
/ /
L~
Chris Newell

Joint Administrator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 504 26 March 2018 13 17




APPENDIX 1l

Cella Energy Limited (In Administration)

BREAKDOWN OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION TIME COSTS FOR QUANTUMA LLP



G¥ ¢l 810Z Udiel LZ

PL-LO-G| UoISian

LTOT 4T 5d) Jof sounosay @ jo | abed

00°000'01 pawie|d s834 [2j0L
19 744 0§ 86.'9) 8're 06°s 00'sy ey 91T SANOH [e30)
PPLEL 05'C9Z°s 09'9 00’0 0e's 00'¢ ot o S}A5SY O uopes ey
00641 0007 oraQ goa oro coo 000 $52uISny Jo 3ES  90v
0c Zel 0% €614 0z9 000 066 000 00 S1855Y JO UCHESESY (0V
04'66 05'vsv oLy 09’y oo 0070 000 ewltoddy eig
0L 96 05 ¥Str oLy 09y oLo [eloe} 000 sy23yd jdde aid eipw Bunedwo) gsg
SLBIE 00542 oof 0s0 000 0070 05°¢ sIoppeND
o€ e 00592 4 06¢ 0% 0 000 0o0a 0s¢€ seakoidy vZoZ
0000k 000k [s11] oLo 000 goo o000 slaupaly 10T
i gerAY 092y 050 050 000 000 Q00 Buuaiyse)
00 ezt 05 9 050 0s 0 oo 000 coa Bunaiyse 009
£6Ze¢ DO'EFLEL 00’85 1] 098¢ 0t'L 08 il Buluue(d % unupy
la¢8l 00 6v8 ¢ oF 92 0co ot 92 o0 o 00 Q mainay / ABaiens ase) 504
€894 00sive ogcl 00 08 L Ok 0 00aQ UCHESASILIWPDY [EJBUSS) PO
00GL 00 6¥2 ortL 000 or L 0o 0 a0 o Buij4 /dn 195 814 / 9SBD SdI E0)
vs ZYE 00 pir9 0681 0Z0 Q00 080 08 1L Buiuugid g uchelsiviwpy (01
{3) ;vey 4e1s uoddng E[PLOIBE3JOld
Aunoy aBelary {3) 1500 swi] SINOH {ejoL ? SURISISSY J01uag 18U Jafieuey, auyed WAL VIO, YO UQUR USSR,

Jud 8po) wsloig
8102/20/10 oL
panw ABisug )97 - #2009

Alewwing 1509 '@ dwil 6dIS Pajieled - Anu3 awi)



APPENDIX IVl

Cella Energy Limited ({in Administration)

CHARGE-OUT RATES AND BASES OF DISBURSEMENTS (“Quantuma LLP’S
SUMMARY™)

© Resources for IPs LLP 2017



Quantuma

Schedule of Current Charge Out Rates and Chargeable Disbursements

Staff Allocation & Support Staff

An objective and practical approach is taken to each case which includes active Partner involvement from the
outset Other members of staff will be assigned on the basis of experience and specific skills to match the needs
of the case In accordance with the provisions of Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SiP 9), set out below are
the current charge out rates per hour for the grades of staff employed within Quantuma LLP, exclusive of VAT,

Grade of Staff Rate from 1 June 2016
Partner £295 00 - £495 00
Director £250 00 - £450.00
Senior Manager £225.00 - £375 00
Manager £200.00 - £250 00
Assistant Manager £185 00 - £265 00
Senior Administrator £17500 -£21500
Administrator £150 00 - £175.00
Assistant Administrator £100.00
Case Accountant £12500
Junior Administrator £7500-£10000
Support Staff/Executive Assistant £95 00 -£12500

Work undertaken is recorded in 6 minute units 1n an electronic time recording system Time properly incurred on
cases Is charged at the hourly rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work that applies at the tme the work 1s
done There has been no allocation of any general or overhead costs

Time spent on casework 1s recording directly to the relevant case and the nature of the work undertaken is
recorded at that time  The work I1s recorded under the following categories’

Admunistration & Planning
Creditors

Investigations

Realisation of Assets
Trading

Cashiening

Closing Procedures

On occasion it may be necessary to change the rates applicable to the work undertaken and if this occurs during
the perod of the assignment any material changes will be notified to creditors as part of the normal fee reporting
procedures Rates are likely to be subject to periodic increase

The time of support staff and executive assistants 1s not charged to a case except when the initial set up 1s being
performed or when a sizeable administrative task or appropriate ad hoc duty 1s being undertaken

Details of hustoric charge out rates are provided at the end of this guide Should any creditor wish to receive
details of the charge out rates n force prior to those shown, these can be prowided upon request

Subcontractors

Details and the cost of any work which has been or 1s Intended to be sub-contracted out that could otherwise by
carried out by the office holder or his staff will be provided in any report which incorporates a request for approval
of the basis upon which remuneration may be charged

Quantuma LL.P. Registered in England & Wales. Registered Office: 81 Station Road, Marlow, Buckinghamshire SL7 1NS
Registration Number. GC379411. VAT Number: 144 2175 34

A fist of our Pattners and their respective licensing bodies is available from our website at www.quantuma.com/people
Partners and Stalf act and advise without personal liability.




Quantuma

Direct Expenses (Category 1 Disbursements)

Category 1 disbursements, as defined by SIP 9, are expenses which are directly referable both to the
appointment in question and a payment to an independent third party at cost and without uphft

These expenses, which do not require the prior approval of creditors, include but are not imited to the following

exampies
[ Category 1 Disbursement Basis of Charge
Indemnity Bond At cost of mandatory cover required in accordance with the Insolvency
Act 1986 for each appointment
Insurance of assets At cost In relation to asset coverage requirements
| Travel All forms other than mileage at actual cost
'Room Hire All external venues at actual cost
Storage Retrieval At cost incurred
| Postage At cost incurred
| Virtual Meeting Platform (from 6/4/17) At cost incurred

Indirect Expenses (Category 2 Disbursements)

These are expenses that are directly referable to the appointment mn guestion but which are not to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be apportioned to the appointment on
a proper and reasonable basis

They may also include payment to an individual with whom a practice or individual within a practice has a
business or personal relationship  Inctuded within the list below 1s the cost per hour of Mr Mick Brunning, who 1s
the husband of an individual within the practice It 1s considered that the services of Mr Brunning represent best
value

Other payments made to individuals of businesses with whom the practice or individual within the practice has a
business or personal relationship will be disclosed to creditors and an appropnate resolution for approval will be
proposed.

Specific approval for Category 2 Disbursements 1s required from creditors befare they can be paid

The following inchrect disbursements (Category 2 Disbursements, as defined by SIP 9) are charged to cases
where appropriate on the following basis

Category 2 Disbursement Cost £

Photocopying, scanning and faxes (per side) 010
Company Search 10.00
Stationery {per Report/Letter per member/creditor) 050
Mileage incurred as a result of necessary travel as per HMRC’s approved rate (per mile} 045
Internal Meeting Room Hire (outside London} 65 00

CQuantuma LLP. Registerad in England & VWales. Registered Office: 31 Station Road, Marlow, Buckinghamshira SL7 1NS
Registration Number: OC378411. VAT Number. 144 2175 34

Alist of our Partners and their respective licensing bodies is available from our website at www.quantuma.convpeople
Partners and Siaff act and advise without personal liabitity.




Quantuma

Category 2 Disbursement Cost£

Internal Meeting Room Hire {in London) 95 00
Mick Brunming — collection and listing of books and records {per hour) 10 00
Box Storage (per box for life of case) 5000
Electronic Anti-Money Laundering Identfication Search {per case) {from 1/9/16) 12 00

Category 2 disbursements may be subject to periodic increase and this schedule will be updated
accordingly. The schedule is available for creditors to review at http /iwww quantuma com/guide/creditors-
gquide-fees/. Details of historic disbursement charges can be found at the end of this schedule.

Professional Advisors

Details of any professional advisor(s) used will be given n reports to creditors. The fee arrangement for each will
be disciosed in reports to creditors and these will be reviewed on a regular basis, together with the recovery or
relevant disbursements The choice of professional advisors 1s based around a number of facters including, but
not restricted to, therr expertise in a particular field, the complexity or othenmse of the assignment and thew
geographic location

VAT

With the exception of individual Voluntary Arrangements and Company Voluntary Arrangements which are VAT
exempt, the office holders’ remuneration and disbursements invoiced to the msolvency estate will be subject to
VAT at the prevating rate

Creditors’ Rights

Information about Creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-site published by
the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at htip /iwww creditoninsolvencyquide co uk/  Details
about how an office holder's fees may be approved for each case type and challenged are available in a series of
guides 1ssued with SIP 9 and can be accessed at https //www quantuma com/guide/creditors-guide-fees/
Alternatively hard copies of these docurments may be requested free of charge from Quantuma LLP’s registered
office.

Quantuma LLP. Registered in England 3 Wales. Registered Office: 81 Station Road, Madow, Buckinghamshire SL7 1NS
Registration Number. OC379411. VAT Number: 144 2175 34

A list of our Partners and their respective licsnsing bodies is avaiiable from our website at www.quantuma.com/people
Partners and Staff act and advise without personal liability.




Qluantuma

Historic Charge Out Rates

Rates from Rates from Rates from 1

1 April 2016 15 July 2015 1 April 2015
Partner £29500-£47500 | £29500-£47500 | £285.00-£47500
Director £25000-£32500 | £25000-£32500 | £250.00- £325 00

Senior Manager

£225.00 - £350.00

£225.00 - £350.00

£225.00- £275.00

Manager

£200.00 - £250.00

£200.00 - £250 00

£200.00 - £250 00

Assistant Manager

£185.00 - £265 00

£185 00

£185 00

Senior Administrator

£17500 - £215.00

£175.00- £215.00

£175.00- £215 00

Administrator

£150.00 - £175 00

£150 00 - £175.00

£150.00- £175.00

Assistant Administrator

£100.00

£100 00

£100.00

Case Accountant

£125.00

£125.00

£125.00

Junior Administrator

£75.00 - £100 00

£7500 - £100.00

£75.00-£100 00

i‘;spi’;‘t’:nt StaffiExecutive | o5 09_¢10000 | £95.00-£10000 | £85 00 - £100.00
Rates from Rates from Rates from 1]
1 February 2015 5 January 2015 November 2014
Partner £295 00 - £445.00 | £295.00 - £425.00 | £295.00 - £425 00
Director £250.00 - £325.00 | £250 00- £326 00 | £250 00 - £325 00
Senior Manager £225.00-£275.00 | £225.00- £275.00 | £225.00 - £275 00
Manager £200.00 - £250 00 | £200.00 - £250.00 | £200.00
Assistant Manager £185 00 £185 00 £185.00
Senior Administrator £175.00 £175.00 £175 00
Administrator £150.00-£175.00 | £150.00- £175.00 | £150.00 - £175.00
Assistant Administrator £100 00 £100.00 £100 00
Case Accountant £125.00 £125 00 £125.00

Junior Administrator

£75.00 - £100.00

£7500 - £100.00

£75.00 - £100.00

Support Staff/Executive
Assistant

£95.00 - £100.00

£95.00 - £100.00

£95.00 - £100.00

Quantuma LLP, Registered in England & Wales. Registered Offica: 81 Station Road, Mariaw, Buckinghamshire SL7 1NS

Registration Number: OC379414. VAT Number; 144 2175 34
A list of our Pantners and their respective ficensing bodies is avallable from our website at www.quantuma.com/pecple
Partners and Staff act and advise without personal liability.




Quantuma

Historic Disbursement Charging Rates

With effect from 6 April 2017, the following charges will no longer be applied to existing or new cases.

Category 1 Disbursement Basis of Charge
Stationery At cost incurred
Postage At cost iIncurred (other than for reports to creditors scheduled below *)

Category 2 Disbursement Cost £

File Set Up (per file) 700
Pastage per Report to Creditors and Members (per report) 050
Reports to Members and Creditors (published on ine — per report per member/creditor) 025

*to ensure consistent charging of postage across our cases, all postage will be charged at the cost
incurred and therefore reports wili nct be subject to the Category 2 charge shown above.

Quartuma LLP. Registered in England & Waies. Registered Office: 81 Station Road, Marlow, Buckinghamshire SL7 1INS
Registration Number: OC378411. VAT Number: 144 2175 34

A list of our Partners and their respective ficenaing bodies is avaitable from our website at www.quantuma.com/peaple
Partners and Staff act and advise without personal liability.




APPENDIX IV

Cella Energy Limited (In Administration)

BREAKDOWN OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COSTS FROM 1 FEBRUARY
2018 TO 21 MARCH 2018



Of 21 8102 UIEWN | Z FL-10-G| UCISIBA z 10 | afey
000 PBWIBL) 5334 |010]
9’502 [Lur48:-3:08 oL'06 0651 0z'Z8 ob'L 06 0Z SiNoH ey
Q0'0kZ 00'0E8 00t 00’0 ov'e o0'o 030 Buipesy
00541 00 02y ok Z 000 ok Z 000 Qoo sJeiddns uum BugenofiaN  5og
0D 05¢ 00012 090 000 000 0o 090 Il0sAed [ sanssl safoidwy €05
91'95Z 05'705'8 0z'ee 000 oC'gl oo 05'FL S]9SSY 40 UOReSIEY
00sil 00 et oz e 000 0zZ goo aoo aoueinsu) Buuojuop g Buluesy z1y
ocsel 00 652 ar i 000 oF | noo ooo SBIRUS JO ORS DI
292t DG £8E aLe 000 atz 000 000 Auedoid lenpei=iul §0¢
00 g6L 00 89 arZ ooo 00e or ¢ 000 $68UISNY Jo BleS 901
00 0S¢ 00 0E8 ael 000 000 000 08| Auadold ployases  ployaasy LY
BLEiC 00 6.£'9 0e €2 000 030l 000 aL et Slassy Jo ucnesieay 0oy
00'sil 0878 g0 000 ] 000 000 suonelinsaau)
006il 0S 25 0e0 000 0e0 000 000 suoneBiisesu| pog
697691 eo'esr'e 06 02 9 4 0o'al 00'0 090 sloppaig
00571 00 G&F 09l 000 nsz 000 000 $[Es0d0)d SINBASIIWDY 6F BEXRd GLZ
00 00+ 0009 090 030 06 0 000 000 SI0Up@.]) O} SUDHEDINON JusWicddy Bl ZLZ
00 OEL 00681 oSt 060 00 o0Q 000 $BWaYDg Uoisuad uim Buieaq wroe
s 6ZL 0S 2L 060 090 0eo 000 000 SWIES SJ01PAID PBINJSSUN  Y0T
00 S/l 0S /62 0Lt Q0 0l oo a0 J|le) / 80USPUCASSLOD JOPPRID E07
Gr 9/4 05048°L 08 0L oLo 0501 000 000 sssholdwy  vzoz
00 0sE 0004 0zZo 0o o 0o 0og 0zZo vd3 Z0Z
SLEPL 05 Zo¥ 0gz oLz 0£0 000 o0 SIOHIPSID 10T
0Lkl 00'SEL 'S 08z 0z 00Q 000 Buuaysen
00 (¥L 00 5€2 Qo s oee 0ze oo o ooo Buuswse) o9
60's81 00°LZL'S 0’42 oge 00 EL 0L0 0zg Guiuue|d % unupy
00S4L 00 SE 0z o0 Q00 azo 000 000 Suumal pue sleeW 10 % LVA 901
S5 802 05 9¥g 0LE oLo 0 Z 0E0 or 0 manay s Absiens esed SOl
60 9l 0s Lig L orzZi ors 0c9 oo oE0 uonesilipy [e/auety pQl
G2 IrL 06 282 0oe 06 0Q ai b oco Q00 BuliJ /dn 185 814 § A5RD SdI €01
00641 00 s8¢ 0cz oo 0Ze 000 000 Buipuog y soueinsy 1oL
00541 05 25 0t o 0o oE0 000 000 Busi4 § suolidpoN [BisUaD B AIOIMEIS B YO0,
0g 652 0ovlE | 0s 4 ok Z 030 000 0S¥ Buuue|d g Uolegsiuwpy oo}
{3) s1ey yeig uoddng $[BUDISSA)0. g
Apnoy eberany {31150 sumy SINOY g1 | SJUESISSY Joluss 18I0 Jabeuey Jauped UOIIIUNS YIOA JO UDIJEIYISSE]D)

150d epon walold
810Z/C0/LE 0L 8LOZ/ZO/I0 WO
pauw ABrau3 e137 - $922009

Aiewwing 3509 g awi) 6dIS pajielaq - Aug swy




0% ZI 810Z U2ie 12 #1-10-G1 UOISIBA LT0T 471 5d1 4QY fOH EBIY Q@

(3) 8¢y
Aunoy abesaay {3) 3500 s SJNOH [e10],

Hes poddng S[RUCISSajOg

7 sjUelg|SsY Joweg Jayi0 iobeuey iaupey UOHOUNZ WOM JO UDNEDLISSR|D

150d @poj psloid
210Z/£0/1Z ©L 810Z/20/10 wolg
pajwn ABseuz )20 - ¥922009

Arewwng 3509 g awi] 6dIS Paleleq - Ajug awiy



APPENDIX V

Cella Energy Limited (In Administration)

INFORMATION TO SUPPORT THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ FEE PROPOSAL
a) The Joint Administrators’ Fees
Please note that this table reflects the work undertaken and anticipated to be conducted for the

full period of the Administration and thus it includes the time already incurred, details of which
are provided in Appendix V.

i Filing of documents to meet statutory requirements
2# Advertising In accordance with statutory requirements
3 Filing of documents
Periodic file reviews
Periodic reviews of the application of ethical, anti-money laundering
and anti-bribery safeguards
Maintenance of statutory and case progression task lists/diaries
Updating checklists
Preparing correspondence opening and closing accounts
Requesting bank statements
Bank account reconciliations
Carrespondence with bank regarding specific transfers

A Maintenance of the estate cash book

it Banking remittances and issuing cheques/BACS payments
: Discussions regarding strategies to be pursued
il %1 Meetings with team members and independent advisers to consider
practical, technical and legal aspects of the case
Dealing with records in storage
Sending case files to storage

Preparing proposal, six manthly progress reports, fee authority report
s =7 to preferential creditors (where appropriate), conversion to CVL
1 (where appropriate) and final report
24 Seeking extension via creditors (where appropriate)
X # Proposing further fee approval (where the fees estimate is not for the
e 204 administration of the case to conclusion)
1 Preparation of decision notices, proxies/voting forms
Collate and examine proofs and proxiesfvotes to establish decisions
Consider objections received and requests for physical meeting or
other decision procedure
(For wirtual meeting) Preparation of meeting file, including agenda,
certificate of postage, attendance register, list of creditors, reports to
1 creditors, advertisement of meeting and draft minutes of meeting
1 Responding to queries and guestions following decisions
Issuing notice of result of decision process

Collection, and making an inventory, of company books and records
Correspondence to request information on the company’s dealings,
making further enquiries of third parties

Reviewing questionnaires submitted by creditors and directors
Reconstruction of financial affairs of the company

Reviewing company's books and records




1 includes

Preparation of deficiency étatement

- .| Review of specific transactions and liaising with directors regarding

certain transactions
Liaising with the committee/creditors or major creditors about further
action to be taken

Preparing statutory investigation reports

Liaising with the Insolvency Service

Submission of report to the Insclvency Service

Preparation and submission of supplementary report (if required)
Assisting the Insolvency Service with its investigations

| Preparing brief to solicitor

Liaising with solicitor(s) regarding examinations

Attendance at examination

Reviewing examnation transcripts

Liaising with solicitor(s) regarding outcome of examinations and
further actions available

Strategy meeting regarding litigation
Seeking funding from creditors
Reviewing terms of solicitors’ conditional fee agreements

i Preparing brief to solicitors/Counse!

Liaising with solicitors regarding recovery actions

{ Dealing with ATE insurers
| Attending to negotiations
1 Attending to settiement matters

| Liaising with valuers, auctioneers and interested parties
| Reviewing asset listings

Liaising with secured creditors and landlords

Liaising with valuers and agents on marketing strategy and offers
recelved

Dealing with tenant issues (if any)

Liaising with landlords

Agreeing assignment or surrender

Collecting supporting documentation

{ Correspondence with debtors

Reviewing and assessing debtors' ledgers
Receiving updates from factoring companies and liaising
reassignment of ledger

4 Liaising with debt collectors and solicitors

Agreeing debt collection agency agreements

Dealing with disputes, including communicating with directors/former
staff

Pursuing credit insurance claims

Submitting VAT bad debt relief claims

Reviewing leasing documents
Lialsing with agents and owners/lessors

Conducting stock takes

Reviewing stock values

Liaising with agents and potential purchasers

Analysing the value in WIP

Contracting with service-providers/suppliers to complete WIP




lnciudqs

Lizising with agents to agree disposal strategy

Dealing with potential purchasers

Negotiating sales

Liaising with solicitors to agree sales

Collecting sales consideration

Liaising with insurance companies and directors to pursue claims
Examining company records to support tax refunds

Exchanges with government departments

1 Receive initial notificatton of creditor’'s intention to claim

Provision of retention of title claim form to creditor

Meeting claimant on site to identify goads

1 Adjudicate retention of title claim

Forward correspondence to claimant notifying outcome of
adjudication

Preparation of payment vouchers and correspondence to claimant to
accompany payment of claim (if valid)

Exchanges with solicitors in deciding claims and dealing with

i disputes

Identification of potential issues requiring attention of insurance
4 specialists
Correspondence with insurer regarding initial and ongoing insurance
requirements
1 Reviewing insurance policies
Correspondence with previous brokers

Receive and follow up creditor enguiries via telephone
Review and prepare correspondence to creditors and their
representatives via facsimile, email and post

Assisting employees to pursue claims via the RPO
1 Corresponding with the PPF and the Pensions Regulator

Recelpting and filing POD when not related to a dividend
# Corresponding with RPO regarding POD when not related to a
dividend

Preparation of correspondence to potential creditors inviting
submission of POD

Receipt of POD

Adjudicating POD

Request further information from claimants regarding POD
Preparation of correspondence to claimant advising outcome of
adjudication

Seeking solicitors’ advice on the validity of secured creditors’ claims
and other complex claims

1 Agreeing allocation of realisations and costs between fixed and
1 floating charges
{ Paying distribution to secured creditors and seeking confirmation of
| discharged claims
Preparation of correspondence to creditors advising of intention to
declare distribution
1 Advertisement of notice of intended distnibution
- -] Preparation of distribution caiculation

1 Preparation of correspondence to creditors announcing declaration
of distribution
Preparation of cheques/BACS tc pay distribution
Preparation of correspondence to creditors enclosing payment of
distribution




Genoral ‘ Includes

Seeking unique tax reference from HMRC, submitting information on
PAYE/NI deductions from employee distrbutions and paying over to
-« 7] HMRC

© - .« 7 Dealing with unclaimed dividends

. o0 -] Holding an initial meeting of the Committee
Reporting to committee members

Seeking the committee’s approval on case strategy
1 Calling and holding meetings of the committee as required and the

| circumstances of the case dictate

b) The Joint Administrators’ Expenses Estimate

Below is the expenses estimate in respect of category 1 direct expenses and category 2
expenses, which will have an etement of shared or allocated costs.

Please note that this estimate has been provided on the assumptions given in Section 6 In the
event that it proves necessary for the Joint Administrators to incur additional expenses in
performing their duties, they will provide further details in their progress reports, but there Is no
statutory obligation to ask creditors to approve any adjusted estimate

c) The Joint Liquidators’ Expenses

Below 1s the estimate of expenses that will be incurred by the Joint Liquidators once the
Company has moved from Administration to CVL.



CELLA ENERGY LIMITED

Estimate of expenses to be incurred for administration

Category of work

Administration & Planning

Sub total for administration

Creditors

Sub total for reporting to
creditors

Investigations
Sub total for investigations

Realisation of assets

Sub total for realisation of
assets

Closing

Sub total for closing

Totai:

Nature of expense to be incurred

Specific penalty bond
Accounting fees

Court fees

Gazette notice of appointment
Legal fees

Collection of books and records
Storage of books and records

Postage
Copying*
Stationary*

Insurance

IT services

Gas and electnc costs
Rent

Demonstration costs
Consultancy fees
Agent fees

Note Category 2 Disbursements are marked with an asterisk *

Estimated amount of
expense to be incurred
£

135 00
400 00
50 00
81.45
8.500 00
60 00
200 00

9,426 45

300 00
300.00
150 00

750 00

2,000 00
6,185 00
400 00
30,000 GO
2,00000
8,000.00
25,000 00

73,585 00

83,761 45

Note This estimate has been provided to creditors at an early stage of the case. Whilst all possible steps
have been taken to make this estimate as accurate as possibie, It 1s based on the office holders' current
knowledge of the case and so does not take into account any unknown complexities or difficulties  If this
estimate 15 exceeded, or 15 likely to be exceeded, the office holders will provide an explanation to the creditors
in the first report to creditors and provide a revised estimate

Note The level of rent shown above I1s based upon the successful completion of the sale of the company's
assets If no sale 1s completed, rent will only by £10,000

Note Consultancy fees relate {o assistance received from the former managing director with the sale of the
assets of the company Other costs associated with the sale include reactivating and continuing the
Company's IT services, costs for a demonstration for the benefit of interested parties and rent and rates for the
occupation of the Company's premises



CELLA ENERGY LIMITED
Estimate of expenses to be incurred for Liquidation

Estimated amount of
expense to be incurred
Category of work Nature of expense to be incurred £

Administration & Planning

Specific penalty bond 135 00
Storage of books and records 100.00
Sub total for admunistration 235.00
Creditors
Copying * 150.00
Postage 200.00
Stationary * 50.00
Gazette notice of intended dividend 81.45
Sub total for reporting to
creditors 481 45
Investigations
Sub total for investigations _
Realisation of assets
Insurance 500.00

Solicitors’ fees -

Sub total for realisation of

assets 500.00
Closing

Gazette notice of final meeting §1.45
Sub total for closing 81.45
Total: 1,287 80

Note' Category 2 Disbursements are marked with an astersk *

Note: This estimate has been provided to creditors at an early stage of the case. Whilst all possible steps
have been taken to make this estimate as accurate as possible, it is based on the office holders' current
knowledge of the case and so does not take Iinto account any unknown complexittes or difficulties. If this
estimate 1s exceeded, or is likely to be exceeded, the office holders will provide an explanation to the creditors
in the first report to creditors and provide a revised estimate



APPENDIX VI

Cella Energy Limited (In Administration)

NOTICE OF DECISION PROCEDURE / VOTING FORM / PROXY FORM / PROOF OF DEBT



NOTICE OF DECISION PROCEDURE

Company Name: Cella Energy Limited (In Administration) {(“the Company”’)
Company Number: 09019506
In the High Court of Justice no. 8036 of 2018

This Notice is given under Rule 15 8 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (“the Rules”). It
1s delivered by the Joint Administrator of the Company, Chris Newell and Frank Wessely, of 81 Station
Road, Marlow, Bucks, SL7 1NS, {telephone number 01628 478 100), who was appointed by the
directors of the Company.

Creditors are invited to vote by correspondence on the following (for the full wording of proposed
decisions, see overleaf).

1 The basis of the Joint Administrators’ fees
2. The approval of the Joint Administrators’ Category 2 disbursements
3 The approval of the pre-Administration costs

Overleaf is a voting form on which creditors may signify their decisions on the above matters. All voting
forms, together with a proof of debt if one has not already been submitted, must be completed and
returned to the Joint Admunistrator by one of the methods set out below:

By post to Quantuma LLP, 81 Station Road, Marlow, Bucks, SL7 1NS
By email to marlowvoting@quantuma.com

Please note that, if you are sending votes by post, you must ensure that you have allowed sufficient
time for the forms to be delivered to the address above by the time set out below. Unless the contrary
is shown, an emall is treated as delivered at 9am on the next business day after it was sent

All voting forms and proofs of debt must be delivered by 23.59 on the Decision Date, 11 April
2018.

If the Joint Administrator has not received a proof of debt by the time specified above (whether submitted
previously or as a result of this Notice), that creditor's vote will be disregarded. Any creditor whose debt
is treated as a small debt in accordance with Rule 14 31(1) of the Rules must still deliver a proof if the
creditor wishes to vote A creditor who has opted out from receiving notices may nevertheless vote if
the creditor also provides a proof by the time specified above

Creditors who meet one or more of the statutory thresholds listed below may, within 5 business days
from the date of the delivery of this Notice, require a physical meeting to be held to consider the matter

Statutery thresholds to request a meeting: 10% in value of the creditors
10% in number of the creditors
10 creditors

A creditor may appeal a decision by application to the Court in accordance with Rule 15 35 of the Rules
Any such appeal must be made not later than 21 days after the Decision Date.

Ve
Signed. //V—/ Dated. 27 March 2018

Christopher Newell
Joint Administrator




VOTE BY CORRESPONDENCE
Cella Energy Limited {in Administration)

Name of Creditor:

Address:

Decisions:

That the Joint Administrators’ fees be fixed by a set amount of £40,000 for the
Administration and a set amount of £25,000 for the Ligudation in the event that *For /
1 the Company exits into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation or Compulsory Liquidation Against
and the Joint Administrators become the Joint Liquidators; and 20% of the value
of gross asset realisations from the date of the administration.
That the Joint Administrators be authonsed to recover all Category 2 | *For /
disbursements, calculated on the bases detailed in Quantuma LLP's summary. Against
That the unpaid pre-Administration costs set out in the Joint Administrators’ | *For !
Proposal be approved Against
* Please delete as applicable to indicate your voting instructions
Signed: Dated.
Name in capitals:
Position with, or relationship to, creditor or other authonty for signature’
Are you the sole member/shareholder of the creditor (where it is a company)? Yes / No

NOTE: Once a vote has been cast, it cannot be changed.
Please complete this form and return it, along with a completed proof of debt if you have not

submitted one previously, so that it is delivered by 23.59 on 11 April 2018, by:

Post: Quantuma LLP, 81 Station Road, Marlow, Bucks, SL7 1NS

Email: please scan in a signed copy of this form and attach it as a pdf to
marlowvoting@quantuma.com




NOTICE SEEKING DEEMED CONSENT

Company Name: Cella Energy Limited (In Administration) {“the Company”)
Company Number: 09019506
In the High Court of Justice no. 8036 of 2018

This Notice I1s given under Rule 15.7 of the Insolvency Rules (England & Wales) 2016 (“the Rules™) It
is delivered by the Joint Administrator of the Company, Chris Newell and Frank Wessely, of Quantuma
LLP, 81 Station Road, Marlow, Bucks, SL7 1NS (telephone number 01628 478 100), who was
appointed by the directors of the Company

The Joint Admintstrator proposes that the following decisions be made.

1. That the Joint Administrators’ Proposals be approved]
. That a Creditors’ Committee will not be established!

3. That the Joint Administrators be discharged from liability in respect of any action undertaken
by them pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Act, such discharge to take effect
when the appointment of Joint Administrators ceases to have effect, as defined by the Act,
uniess the court specifies a time

In respect of each of the decisions proposed above, if less than 10% in value of creditors (who would
be entitled to vote if a vote were taken) (“the Threshold”) object to it accordance with the procedure set
out below, the creditors are to be treated as having made the proposed decision Otherwise, the
creditors are to be treated as not having made such decision and if a decision about that matter i1s again
sought from the creditors, it must be sought using a qualifying decision procedure as defined by the
Insolvency Act 1986

In order to object to one or more of the proposed decisions, you must deliver a notice stating that you
so object (and specifying to which one or more of the proposed decisions your objection relates) to the
Joint Administrator not later than the time set out below. In addition, you must have also delivered a
proof of debt (unless one has already been submitted) by the time set out below, failing which your
objection will be disregarded

It is the Joint Administrators’ responsibility to aggregate any objections to see if the Threshold is met
for the decision to be taken as not having been made

if the Threshold is met, the deemed consent procedure will terminate without a decision being made
and if a decision 1s sought again on the same matter it will be sought by a decision procedure

All objections and proofs of debt must be submitted in writing to the Joint Administrator by one of the
methods set out below:

By post to. Quantuma LLP, 81 Statien Road, Marlow, Bucks, SL7 1NS
By email to. martowvoting@quantuma.com

Please note that, If you are sending documents by post, you must ensure that you have allowed
sufficient time for them to be delivered to the address above by the time set out below. Unless the
contrary is shown, an email is treated as delivered at 9am on the next business day after it was sent.

All objections and proofs of debt must be delivered by the Decision Date: 23.59 on 11 April 2018
Any creditor whose debt is treated as a small debt in accordance with Rule 14.31(1) of the Rules must

still deliver a proof if the creditor wishes to object A creditor who has opted out from receiving notices
may nevertheless object If the creditor also provides a proof by the Decision Date

! Please see the Notice Inviting Creditors to Form a Committee for further instructions.



In addition, creditors who meet one or more of the statutory thresholds listed below may, within 5
business days from the date of the delivery of this Notice, require a physical meeting to be held to
consider any matter

Statutory thresholds to request a meeting: 10% n value of the creditors
10% in number of the creditors
10 creditors

A creditor may appeal a decision by application to the court in accordance with Rule 15.35 of the Rules.
Any such appeal must be made not later than 21 days after the Decision Date.

‘)
Signed: Dated. 27 March 2018

Christopher Newell
Joint Administrator




NOTICE OF OBJECTIONS
Cella Energy Limited (In Administration)

On behalf of (name of Creditor):

i

at (address of Creditor):

| object to the following proposed decision(s):

Proposed Decision Objected to?
That the Joint Administrators' Proposals be approved Yes / No
That a Creditors’ Committee will not be established Yes /No
That the Joint Administrators be discharged from hablity in respect of any action

undertaken by them pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Act, such Yes / No
discharge to take effect when the appointment of Joint Administrators ceases to

have effect, as defined by the Act, unless the court specifies a time

Are you also asking the Joint Administrator to convene a physical meeting of creditors?? Yes/ No

Signed:

Dated-

Name in capitals.

Position with, or relationship to, Creditor or other authonity for signature:

Are you the sole member/shareholder of the Creditor {where it I1s a company)? Yes/ No

If you wish to lodge an objection, you must have delivered it, along with a completed proof of
debt, by 23.59 on the Decision Date —11 April 2018- by one of the following methods:

Post: Quantuma LLP, 81 Station Road, Marlow, Bucks, SL7 1NS

Email: please scan in a signed copy of this form and attach it as a pdf to
marlowvoting@quantuma.com

NOTE: if you agree with the proposed decisions set out above, you do not need to do anything

2 Requests for a meeting must be delivered within 5 business days of the date of delivery of the Notice Seeking
Deemed Consent.



APPENDIX Vill

Cella Energy Limited (In Administration)

NOTICE OF INVITATION TO FORM A CREDITORS’ COMMITTEE



NOTICE OF INVITATION TO FORM A CREDITORS’ COMMITTEE

Company Name: Cella Energy Limited (In Administration) (“the Company”)
Company Number: 09019506
In the High Court of Justice no. 8036 of 2018

This Notice 1s given under Rule 3.39 of the Insolvency Rules (England & Wales) 2016 (“the Rules™) It
is delivered by the Joint Administrator of the Company, Chris Newell, of Quantuma LLP, 81 Station
Road, Marlow, Bucks, SL7 1NS, telephone number 01628 478 100, who was appointed by the directors
of the Company.

Creditors are invited to nominate creditors (which may include themselves) by completing the section
below and returning this Notice to the Joint Administrator by one of the following methods:

By post to: Quantuma LLP, 81 Station Road, Marlow, Bucks, SL7 1NS
By email to: marlowvoting@quantuma com

Please note that, if you are sending nominations by post, you must ensure that you have allowed
sufficient time for the Notice to be delivered to the address above by the time set out below. Unless the
contrary Is shown, an email Is treated as delivered at Sam on the next business day after it was sent.

All nominations must be delivered by: 4pm on 11 April 2013

Nominations can only be accepted if the Joint Administrator 1s satisfied as to the nominated creditor's
elgibility under Rule 17 4 of the Rules.

For further information on the role of  Creditors’ Committees, go to:
http /iwww guantuma com/guide/guide-creditors-committee/

Signed: Dated: 27 March 2018

Christopher Newell
Joint Administrator




NOMINATIONS FOR MEMBERS OF A CREDITORS' COMMITTEE

Cella Energy Limited (In Administration)

On behalf of (name of Creditor}.

at (address of Creditor}

| nominate the following creditor(s) to be member(s) of a Creditors’ Commuitiee {provide name(s) and
address(es)).

1.

2,

Signed:

Dated:

Name in capitals

Position with, or relationship to, Creditor or other authority for signature

Are you are the sole member/shareholder of the Creditor (where it is a company)? Yes / No



AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

nlmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

Gareth Rees

E Where to send

Company name

Quantuma LLP

‘ Address

81 Station Road
’ Marlow

Post town

Bucks

County/Region

= s s T

Country

’ DX
| Tenore 01628 478100

WA checkiist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

0 You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companses House

04/17 Version 10




